Jeffery and Katauskas Pty Ltd

CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS
ABN 17 003 550 801 + <
o o PO BOX 976, NORTH RYDE BC NSW 1670
[ ASINES 1509001 Tel: 02 9888 5000 o Fax: 02 9888 5003
. Email: engineers@jkgroup.net.au

11 June, 2010
Ref: 23692ZW Let
Commercial and Industrial Property Pty Ltd
Lvel 32
60 Margaret Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

ATTENTION: Mr Andrzej Masztak
Dear Sirs
Proposed Industrial Development

24 Muir Read CHULLORA
GEOTECHNICAL ASSESSMENT OF IMPACT ON RAIL CORRIDOR

Further to your request by email dated 1 June 2010, we have prepared this letter
report to provide our geotechnical assessment of the impact of the proposed
development on the adjacent rail corridor, The request has arisen form the RailCorp
response to Blacktown City Council by letter dated 17 May 2010, RailCorp advised
than in the absence of “depth measurements for the footings”, they had “to assume
the depth will be greater than 2 metres unless proven ot\herwise".

The proposed earthworks for the development are shown on the following drawings:
1. Recently completed survey sections at 25m spacing along the rail corridor, as
presented on drawing numbers RCO1 to RC04 inclusive, all revi, all dated 10
June 2010 by Northrop {job No. 1031b)
2. Bulk earthworks plans and sections, as presented on drawing numbers DA70 to
DA75 inclusive, all rev 1 dated 10 June 2010 by Northrop {Job No 10315)

The Survey Plan (Drawing No RCO1) shows the position of the surveyed section lines.
We have summarised the survey and design proposals shown on survey sections in
the attached Table A.

From ChO to about Ch175 the Rail formation is lower than the site boundary reaching
a maximum at about Ch25 of about 1.3m over an offset of 17m, though typically the
offset is about 10m to 11m. The adjacent Bulk Earthworks incorporates fill with a
maximum depth of about 1.4m at the fill crest {which is further offset from the site
boundary). The maximum difference in design bulk earthworks level above the rail

Principats: L J Speechley BE(Hons} MEngSc; P Stubbs BSciEng) MICE FGS; D Treweek DipTech; 8 F Walker BE DiC MS¢. M
Senior Associates: D J Bliss BE(Hons) MEngSe; A L Jackaman BE MEngSc; A J Kingswell BScfHons) MSec; CONSULT A A
F A Vega BSciEng) GDE; P C Wright BE{Hons} MEngSc; A Zenon BSc{Eng) GDE. Associates: P D Roberts BSc MSe; NS\ USTRALI
W Theunissen BE MEngSc; A B Walker BE{Hons) MEngSec. Principal Consultants: £ H Fletcher 8SciEng) ME; W

R P Jeffery BE DIC MSc,

(]
TR
WM

Member Firm

Last printed 11/06/2010 4:15:00 PM



Ref: 23692ZW Let 20100611
Page 2

¢

formation is about 2.7m at Ch25. The resulting slope over the 20m offset is about
8°, or 1V in 7.4H.

From about Ch175 to Ch425, the rail formation is on an embankment above the
existing ground level at the site boundary. The difference in level reaches a maximum
of about 1.2m at about Ch300,

Site bulk earthworks are in cut relative to the site boundary from about Ch225 to the
eastern extremity at Ch425. The maximum cut depth relative to the Site boundary is
about 0.5m from about Ch375 Ch425. This cut depth includes the local ditch drain
excavation. The maximum difference in level between the Rail formation and Bulk
Earthworks Leve! is about 1.5m at about Ch300. The offset is about 12m resulting in
a slope of about 7° or 1V in 8H.

Our geotechnical report dated 24 February 2010 (Reference 23692Zrpt2) indicates
the bulk earthworks will be carried out in stiff clays. Therefore we consider by
inspection and relative to experience of excavation and fill performance in similar
clays, the above proposed depths and slopes will not have any observable effect on
the rail formation.

Should you require any further information regarding the above please do not hesitate
to contact the undersigned.
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
JEFEERY AND KATAUSKAS PTY LTD

s

B F WALKER
Principal.

Encls: Table A
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